

### **SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION**

June 8, 2009

SI-09-010 10 CFR 50.54(p)(2)

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Duane Arnold Energy Center Docket 50-331 License No. DPR-49

# Duane Arnold Energy Center Security Plan Change Revision 6

In accordance with the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10, Part 50.54(p)(2), NextEra Energy Duane Arnold, LLC, f/k/a FPL Energy Duane Arnold, LLC, submits Revision 6 of the Duane Arnold Energy Center Security Plan. This revision of the Plan adds information concerning an enhancement to a barrier, and incorporates changes required due to the company name change from FPL Energy, LLC, to NextEra Energy Resources, LLC, and FPL Energy Duane Arnold, LLC, to NextEra Energy Duane Arnold, LLC. It has been determined the changes do not reduce the effectiveness of the DAEC Security Plan and therefore the changes have been made pursuant to 10 CFR 50.54(p)(2). Enclosure 1 contains a Change Synopsis, and Enclosure 2 contains the revised Security Plan.

This letter contains no new commitments and no revisions to existing commitments.

#### NOTE

The Enclosures to this letter contain "SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION" and must be protected accordingly. Upon separation this page is "DECONTROLLED."

### **SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION**



#### SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION

SI-09-010 June 8, 2009 Page 2 of 2

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ben Kindred, DAEC Security Manager, at (319) 851-7959.

Richard L. Anderson

Vice President, Duane Arnold Energy Center

NextEra Energy Duane Arnold, LLC

Enclosures (2)

cc: Administrator, Region III, USNRC Resident Inspector, DAEC, USNRC D. Barta w/o CTS Project w/o IRMS, A-53 w/o

## NOTE

The Enclosures to this letter contain "SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION" and must be protected accordingly. Upon separation this page is "DECONTROLLED."